

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No.: SC12-1

Original Proceeding
On The Attorney General's Petition for Review
Of The Florida Legislature's
2012 Joint Resolution of Apportionment

IN RE: 2012 JOINT RESOLUTION OF APPORTIONMENT
CS/SJR 1176

**BRIEF OF FLORIDA DEMOCRATIC PARTY
IN OPPOSITION TO JOINT RESOLUTION OF APPORTIONMENT**

Counsel for the Florida Democratic Party

BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP	PERKINS COIE LLP
Jon L. Mills (Bar # 148286) Karen C. Dyer (Bar # 716324) Elan M. Nehleber (Bar # 79041) 121 S. Orange Ave., Suite 840 Orlando, Florida 32801-3233 Phone: (305) 539-8400 Fax: (305) 539-1307 E-mail: jmills@bsflfp.com E-mail: kdyer@bsflfp.com E-mail: enehleber@bsflfp.com	Marc Elias (admitted <i>pro hac vice</i>) Kevin J. Hamilton (admitted <i>pro hac vice</i>) John Devaney (admitted <i>pro hac vice</i>) Abha Khanna (admitted <i>pro hac vice</i>) 700 13th St., N.W., Suite 600 Washington, D.C. 20005-3960 Phone: (202) 654-6200 Fax: (202) 654-6211 E-mail: MElias@perkinscoie.com E-mail: KHamilton@perkinscoie.com E-mail: JDevaney@perkinscoie.com E-mail: AKhanna@perkinscoie.com
AKERMAN SENTERFITT Joseph W. Hatchett (Bar # 34486) 106 E. College Ave., Suite 1200 Tallahassee, Florida 32301 Phone: (850) 224-9634 Fax: (850) 222-0103 E-mail: joseph.hatchett@akerman.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Amendment 5 Imposed Demanding New Standards on Reapportionment and Entrusted their Enforcement to this Court	6
II. The Florida Senate and House Plans Were Drawn with the Intent to Favor the Republican Party and Incumbents.....	10
A. Determining Improper Intent	10
B. The Partisan Imbalance of the Senate and House Plans Reflects an Intent to Favor the Republican Party.....	12
C. The Senate and House Plans Favor Incumbents.....	19
III. The Senate and House Plans Have the Intent and Result of Denying, Abridging, and Diminishing Minority Voting Rights	22
IV. The Senate Plan Stretches the Bounds of Contiguity	25
V. The Senate Plan Fails to Abide by the Equal Population Principle	28
VI. The Senate and House Plans Violate the Compactness Standard	36
VII. The Senate and House Plans Fail to Respect Political and Geographical Boundaries	42
CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Acker v. Love</i> , 178 Colo. 175, 496 P.2d 75 (1972).....	38
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Standards for Establishing Legislative District Boundaries</i> , 2 So. 3d 175, 181 (Fla. 2009)	7, 43
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Att’y Gen’l re Indep. Nonpartisan Comm’n to Apportion Legislative & Congressional Districts Which Replaces Apportionment by the Legislature</i> , 926 So. 2d 1218 (Fla. 2006)	2
<i>Amos v. Mathews</i> , 126 So. 308 (Fla. 1930)	6
<i>Ariz. Minority Coalition for Fair Redistricting v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 220 Ariz. 587, 208 P.3d 676 (2009)	13, 14
<i>Brown v. Secretary of State</i> , Case No. 11-14554 (11 th Cir. Jan. 31, 2012)	3
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	37, 43
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975).....	29
<i>Cox v. Larios</i> , 542 U.S. 947 (2004).....	30, 31, 34
<i>Diaz v. Silver</i> , 978 F. Supp. 96 (E.D.N.Y. 1997), <i>aff’d</i> , 522 U.S. 801 (1997).....	11, 20
<i>Fay v. St. Louis Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 674 N.W.2d 433 (Minn. Ct. App. 2004).....	30
<i>Florida Dept. of State v. Fla. State Conf. of NAACP Branches</i> , 43 So. 3d 662	3

<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , [412 U.S. 735 (1973),]	29
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	23
<i>Good v. Austin</i> , 800 F. Supp. 557 (E.D. Mich. 1992)	11, 13, 14
<i>Gray v. Bryant</i> , 125 So. 2d 846 (Fla. 1960)	6
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999)	37
<i>In re Apportionment Law Appearing as Senate Joint Resolution 1 E</i> , 414 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 1982)	26
<i>In re Constitutionality of House Joint Resolution 1987</i> , 817 So. 2d 819 (Fla. 2002)	passim
<i>In re Constitutionality of House Joint Resolution 25E</i> , 863 So. 2d 1176 (Fla. 2003)	25
<i>In re House Bill No. 2620</i> , 225 Kan. 827, 595 P.2d 334 (1979)	37
<i>In re Legislative Districting of Gen. Assembly</i> , 175 N.W.2d 20 (Iowa 1970)	12, 20
<i>In re Legislative Districting of Gen. Assembly</i> , 193 N.W.2d 784 (Iowa 1972)	30
<i>In re Legislative Districting of State</i> , 299 Md. 658, 475 A.2d 428 (1982)	38
<i>In re Livingston</i> , 96 Misc. 341, 160 N.Y.S. 462 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1916)	39
<i>Jenkins v. State</i> , 385 So. 2d 1356 (Fla. 1980)	7, 8

<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983).....	39
<i>Kilbury v. Franklin Cnty. ex rel. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs</i> , 151 Wash. 2d 552, 90 P.3d 1071 (2004)	38
<i>League of Neb. Municipalities v. Marsh</i> , 242 F. Supp. 357 (D. Neb. 1965).....	19
<i>Martinez v. Bush</i> , 234 F. Supp. 2d 1275 (S.D. Fla. 2002).....	16
<i>Mun. Court, City of Fort Lauderdale v. Patrick</i> , 254 So. 2d 193 (Fla. 1971)	9
<i>Parella v. Montalbano</i> , 899 A.2d 1226 (R.I. 2006).....	37
<i>Personnel Adm'r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	11, 12
<i>Plante v. Smathers</i> , 372 So. 2d 933 (Fla. 1979)	6
<i>Prosser v. Elections Bd.</i> , 793 F. Supp. 859 (W.D. Wis. 1992)	20
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	28, 29
<i>Roman v. Sincock</i> , 377 U.S. 695 (1964).....	32
<i>Schrage v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 88 Ill. 2d 87, 430 N.E.2d 483 (1981).....	38
<i>Seminole Cnty. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs v. Long</i> , 422 So. 2d 938 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1982).....	9
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	37

<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	37, 38
<i>State ex rel. Dade Cnty. v. Dickinson</i> , 230 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1969)	6
<i>State v. Creighton</i> , 469 So. 2d 735 (Fla. 1985)	30
<i>Swann v. Adams</i> , 385 U.S. 440 (1967).....	32, 34
<i>Vandermost v. Bowen</i> , No. 5198387, 2012 WL 246627 (Cal. Jan. 27, 2012)	20
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	12
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993).....	23
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973).....	29, 36
<i>Winfield v. Div. of Pari-Mutuel Wagering</i> , 477 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 1985)	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fla. Const. art. III, § 16.....	48
Fla. Const. art. III, § 16(c)	3, 6, 9
Fla. Const. art. III, § 20.....	3
Fla. Const. art. III, § 21	passim
Fla. Const. art. III, § 21(a)	passim
Fla. Const. art. III, § 21(b)	28, 37, 42
Fla. Const. art. III, § 21(c)	19
Fla. Const. art. XI, § 3.....	2

Florida Constitutionpassim
